

Civil Action No. 07 CV 2067 (NGG) (RLM)

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-and-

VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., for itself and on behalf of its members; MARCUS HAYWOOD, CANDIDO NUNEZ, and ROGER GREGG, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK; THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES; MAYOR MICHAEL BLOOMBERG and NEW YORK CITY FIRE COMMISSIONER NICHOLAS SCOPPETTA, in their individual and official capacities,

Defendants

---

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS  
CLAIMS OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION**

---

**MICHAEL A. CARDOZO**

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
100 Church Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: William S.J. Fraenkel  
Tel: (212) 788-1247  
Law Dept. No.: 2007-017441-LE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
 <b>POINT I</b>	
PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS' COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION .....	1
 <b>POINT II</b>	
UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE LAW MAYOR BLOOMBERG AND COMMISSIONER SCOPPETTA ARE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY FROM SUIT AND CLAIMS AGAINST THEM MUST BE DISMISSED .....	7
 <b>POINT III</b>	
TITLE VII CLAIMS AGAINST THE MAYOR AND FIRE COMMISSIONER, IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES, AS WELL AS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE FDNY & DCAS MUST BE DISMISSED .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987).....	9
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 10
<u>Butz v. Economou</u> , 438 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 2894, 57 L. Ed. 2d 895 (1978).....	9
<u>City of New York v. Civ. Serv. Comm.</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 855, 858 (2006).....	8
<u>Clemmons v. West</u> , 206 F.3d 1401 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<u>Clyburn v. Shields</u> , 33 Fed. Appx. 552, (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<u>Collier v. Barnhart</u> , 473 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<u>Coutant v. Poughkeepsie</u> , 69 A.D.2d 506, 419 N.Y.S.2d 148 (2d Dep’t 1979).....	13
<u>Driscoll v. Troy Housing Authority</u> , 6 N.Y.2d 513, 190 N.Y.S.2d 663 (1959).....	13
<u>Groh v. Ramirez</u> , 540 U.S. 551, 124 S. Ct. 1284, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1068 (2004).....	9
<u>Gulino v. New York State Education Department</u> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006) <u>as amended</u> , <u>cert denied</u> , <u>Bd. of Educ. v. Gulino</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2986 (2008).....	10
<u>Haddock v. New York</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 478, 554 N.Y.S.2d 439 (1990).....	10
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982).....	9
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S. Ct. 534, 116 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1991).....	9

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Karawia v. United States Dep't of Labor,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38832 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2009).....	12
<u>Kerman v. City of New York,</u> 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<u>Libertatia Associates, Inc. v. United States,</u> 46 Fed. Cl. 702 (2000) .....	12
<u>McLean v. City of New York,</u> 12 N.Y.3d 194, 878 N.Y.S.2d 238 (2009) .....	10, 19
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</u> 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985) .....	9
<u>Montero v. Lum,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 253 (1986) .....	8
<u>Patterson v. County of Oneida,</u> 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<u>Pearson v. Callahan,</u> ____ U.S. _____, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	9, 18
<u>Peck Slip Assoc., L.L.C. v. City Council of City of New York,</u> 6 Misc. 3d 510, 789 N.Y.S.2d 806 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., 2004) <u>aff'd</u> , 26 A.D.3d 209, 809 N.Y.S.2d 56 (1st Dep't), <u>appeal denied</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 703, 819 N.Y.S.2d 870 (2006) .....	13
<u>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney,</u> 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282 (1979).....	3
<u>Sanders v. United States Postal Serv.,</u> 801 F.2d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	13
<u>Soberal-Perez v. Heckler,</u> 717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 929, 104 S. Ct. 1713 (1984) .....	4
<u>Szpunar-Lojasiewicz v. IRS,</u> 876 F. Supp. 465 (W.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</u> , 272 U.S. 1, 47 S. Ct. 1 (1926).....	13
<u>Warheit v. City of New York</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58167 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 271 Fed. Appx. 123 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	10-11
New York State Civil Service Law § 50(1) .....	8
New York State Constitution Article V, §6 .....	7
New York City Charter § 814.....	8
New York City Charter § 814(2) .....	8
New York City Charter § 814(3) .....	8
New York City Charter § 815.....	13
New York City Charter § 396.....	19
